A-055 Records Management
Rev. 06/29/2022          A-055-1
Helen Police Department
Standard Operating Policies and Procedures
Chapter A-055
Records
Management
Effective

d. Date, time, and type of action taken, if any, by law enforcement
personnel.
IV. CASE NUMBERING SYSTEM
Each case number is generated by CAD in order to prevent duplication.
The case numbers are assigned in sequential numerical order and will
have eight (8) alpha-numeric digits and will be in the following format:
1. First two (2) digits will be the year the case number was assigned: "22"
2. Next two (2) digits will be the month the case number was assigned:
“01”
3. The remaining four (4) digits will be the next available sequential or
consecutive number beginning with “0001”
4. Example: The first case number during 2022 starting at 12:01 AM on
January 1, 2022 would be: 22-01-0001, the second case number
would be: 22-01-0002, etc.
V. FIELD REPORTING SYSTEM
A. Report Forms
1. Members of the Helen Police Department will use the appropriate
report form(s) as indicated by the nature of the incident being reported.
The importance of having a well-written and complete report cannot be
overemphasized.  The police record system depends on the work
product of the officer in the field.  Forms generally used in field
reporting include, but not limited to:
a. Incident reports;
b. Accident reports;
c. Supplemental reports (incident and accident);
d. Georgia Uniform Traffic Citations
e. Arrest Reports
f. Vehicle Impound Reports
A-055 Records Management
Rev. 06/29/2022          A-055-4
B. Incident Reports
1. Incident reports will be completed on criminal acts, as described in the
NIBRS Code, which are brought to the attention of an officer and occur
within the city, even if the complainant does not wish to file charges or
have a report made;
2. Fatal accidents will also be recorded on an incident report if a person is
arrested and formally charged in the accident;
3. Incident reports will also be completed to record certain specified types
of information of a non-criminal nature;
4. Non-criminal incidents that require an incident report are but are not
limited to: suicides, attempted suicides, deaths that are non-vehicular
related, missing adults and juveniles, damage to or theft of
departmental property.
5. All reports shall be reviewed by the employee's supervisor for
completeness. If the report contains traceable information regarding
stolen property and/or wanted/missing individuals, the reporting
officer/employee shall forward the information to the Communications
dispatcher for entry into GCIC files.
The Records Clerk shall review reports to ensure that information
required by GCIC, NIBRS or the department's computer system is
included in the report.
C. Accident Reports
1. A Georgia Uniform Accident Report will be completed by an officer for
accidents involving any of the following:
a. Death or injury;
b. Property damage or fire;
c. Hit and run;
d. Impairment due to alcohol or drugs;
e. Hazardous materials; and
f. Damage to public vehicles or property.
A-055 Records Management
Rev. 06/29/2022          A-055-5
NOTE:  All of the above cases occurring on public streets or highways
will require an accident report as required in OCGA 40-6-3.  Accident